
 
 

 
 

 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON FRIDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2022 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 
STREET, LEEDS 

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 JULY 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
5.  MINI-BUDGET - ACCELERATED SCHEMES 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 
  
6.  BUS SERVICE REVENUE FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE 
 (Pages 19 - 24) 
  
7.  BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 (Pages 25 - 30) 
  
8.  BUS NETWORK PLAN - DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 (Pages 31 - 40) 
  
9.  GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 (Pages 41 - 44) 
  
10.  MASS TRANSIT VISION 2040 STATUTORY CONSULTATION 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 
  
11.  ACTIVE TRAVEL UPDATE 



 (Pages 51 - 58) 
  
12.  THE MAYOR'S WEST YORKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 
  
13.  TRANSPORT POLICY UPDATE REPORT 
 (Pages 65 - 90) 
  
14.  PASSENGER EXPERIENCE UPDATE REPORT 
 (Pages 91 - 122) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 1 JULY 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
(Deputy Chair) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Clarke Bradford Council 
Councillor Helen Hayden Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Hutchinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin Kirklees Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Councillor Eleanor Thomson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson Leeds City Council 
Amir Hussain LEP 

 
In attendance: 
 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Craig Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Fitzpatrick West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Parr West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

  
1. Chair's Introduction 

 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting, highlighting the changes 
made to the membership of the Committee, and invited a round of 
introductions for the benefit of all in attendance. 
   

2. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bolt, Cllr Butt, Cllr 
Cunningham, Cllr D’Agorne, Cllr Firth, Cllr Jones, and Cllr Morley   

3. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Cllr Salam declared an interest in the BSIP Enhanced Partnership Scheme 
item owing to his employment with First Bus. 
   

4. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 6 to Agenda Item 13 on the grounds that it 
is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information and for the reasons 
set out in the report that in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
   

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 27 May 
2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 27 May 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
   

6. Governance Arrangements 
 
The Transport Committee considered a report to provide an update on the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and the next st
[...]
 update on 
the performance of the transport network in West Yorkshire, including an 
update of the Combined Authority’s passenger-facing activity. 
  
Members raised concerns caused by the Arriva bus strikes in Wakefield, as 
well as reductions in other bus and rail services as a result of driver 
shortages. A representative for TransPennine Express informed the 
Committee that absence due to positive Covid-19 tests remain high, but 

4



there are other factors including mental health and other illnesses which 
prevent drivers form working. More help for staff is being implemented to 
reduce current issues and prevent future absences as much as is possible. 
  
Resolved: That the Committee noted the updates provided on the 
Passenger Experience in West Yorkshire provided in this report. 
   

11. Transport Policy Update 
 
Transport Committee members were provided with an update on relevant 
transport policy developments. Members asked how more information 
regarding cycling and walking can be accessed, as well as more information 
on schemes that are being funded.  
  
Members noted that there are more considerations to be made for active 
travel, for example maintaining existing pathways that are prone to 
becoming overgrown, thereby restricting access. 
  
Resolved: That the Committee noted the updates provided in this report. 
   

12. Introduction to the Assurance Framework 
 
Members were provided with an introduction to the Combined Authority 
Assurance Framework. 
  
Resolved: That the Transport Committee noted the Introduction to the 
Assurance Framework presentation. 
   

13. Capital Spending and Project Approvals 
 
Transport Committee members were presented with five schemes for 
approval to continue through the Assurance Process. 
  
Corridor Improvement Programme – A638 Wakefield/Doncaster Road 
 
Officers summarised the scheme as presented in the report. 
  
Transport Committee members voted to approve the scheme. 
  
Leeds City Centre Cycle Conne
[...]
hat we are making on the 
named schemes, and to set out what government input is required to support 
the principles of accelerating projects. 

 
10.2 That Transport Committee welcomes the establishing of an NPR ‘Acceleration 

Board’ locally to support expedited decision-making and progress on this key 
scheme. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
 None. 
  
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   14 October 2022 

Subject:   Bus Service Revenue Funding and Expenditure 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director Transport & Property Services 

Author: Edwin Swaris, Head of Mobility Services 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report updates the position regarding Government funding for bus 

services and the implications for service delivery. 
 
1.2 The report also sets out some of the specific financial pressures impacting on 

spend on bus services updates the meeting on this and the actions taken to 
address additional costs emerging from the situation. 
 

2. Information 
 
 Bus Service Funding 
 
2.1 Since April 2020, Government has issued emergency funding to bus operators 

and Local Transport Authorities and continued to pay Bus Services Operators 
Grant (BSOG) at pre-pandemic rates. It requested that Local Transport 
Authorities (LTAs) continue to make concessionary fare and tendered service 
payments to operators at pre-pandemic rates. On 19 August 2022, 
Government announced that this funding will continue until end March 2023. 
The CA was awarded £2,029,088 for the perio
[...]
sure due to external factors. Regular updates on expenditure to 
the Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee and periodically to this 
meeting. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 The issues addressed in this report have involved the detailed input and 

engagement of bus operators. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Chair of Transport Committee writes to the Secretary of State for 

Transport urging that a clear funding plan for bus services is included in the 
Government’s forthcoming fiscal review 

23



 
10.2 That Transport Committee notes the current position with bus service and 

concessionary fare spending and the actions being taken to mitigate the 
current budgetary position. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
 None. 
  
 

24



 
 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   14 October 2022 

Subject:   Bus Service Improvement Plan Update 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director, Transport & Property Services  

Author(s): Helen Ellerton, Interim Head of Transport Policy 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide Transport Committee with an update on the Department for 

Transport funding for the Bus Service Improvement Plan.  
 

1.2 That the Transport Committee discuss the delivery of a trial of the Mayor’s 
Fare proposal, which is set out as part of the Bus Service Improvement Plan.   
 

1.3 That the Transport Comm
[...]
 for calculating 
and making reimbursement payments to bus operators. 

 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1  There are no staffing implications directly as a result of this report. The BSIP 

award includes for a limited increase in staff resource to enable the 
management and delivery of the programme.  
 

9.  External Consultees 
 
9.1  No external consultations have been undertaken; however, the Mayors Fare 

will be subject to an external consultation through the statutory consultation 
that is due to take place from late September on the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan Enhanced Partnership scheme. 

 
10.  Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the update on the Bus Service Improvement Plan 

and that funding has been confirmed by the Department for Transport subject 
to the making of the Bus Service Improvement Plan Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme following statutory consultation.  
 

29



10.2 That the Committee notes that the operation of the Mayor’s Fare be funded for 
the first 3 months from the Combined Authority’s concessionary fares revenue 
budget. The cost of the first three months of the scheme is estimated at £3m. 
 

10.3 That, subject to the agreement of the Combined Authority at its meeting on the 
21 October 2022,  the Transport Committee accepts the delegation of 
authority to approve the Bus Service Improvement Plan strategic outline case 
in accordance with the Assurance Framework, so that delivery can commence 
in line with the tight delivery timeframes. 

11. Background Documents 
 

None. 
 
12. Appendices 
 

None. 

30



 
 

Report to: Transport Committee  

Date:   14 October 2022 

Subject:   Bus Network Plan - development update 

Director: Dave Pearson, Director of Transport and Property Services 

Author: Thomas Lock, Bus Policy Manager 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes 
[...]
tions 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the thematic roles of the Deputy Chairs set out in 

paragraph 2.2. 
 
10.2  That the Committee notes the arrangements to be put in place to support the 

role of the Transport Engagement Leads including proposals for Local 
Transport Forums set out in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.11. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

Governance Arrangements, Item 6, Transport Committee, 1 July 2022.  
Available here. 

 
12. Appendices 
  

None. 
 

44

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=1193


 
 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   14 October 2022 

Subject:   Mass Transit Vision 2040 Statutory Consultation 

Director: Kevin Murray, Interim Director - Mass Transit 

Author: Chris Dunderdale, Transport Planer 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☐ No 
 

1. Purpose of this report  

1.1 To update the committee on the proposals for statutory consultation on the 
Mass Transit Vision 2040 document in October 2022.  

2. Information 

2.1 The Mass Transit team are planning a statutory consultation exercise with 
Comms and Consultation colleagues on the latest version of the Mass Transit 
Vision 2040 document. This is scheduled to take place from 17th October 
2022, and will run for 12 weeks. The consultation will focus on presenting the 
updated Vision to statutory consultees, stakeholders, and the public.  

2.2 The consultation will be undertaken by the Combined Authority with support 
from our district partner councils and 
[...]
cing it with accessible pedestrian and cycling space 
can generate increases in footfall and local business revenue, helping to make 
our places more attractive and local businesses more resilient. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 As the most inclusive form of transport, investment in walking, cycling and 

wheeling is a core part of the Combined Authorities Equality and Diversity 
ambitions. This includes enhancing access to jobs, training, retail and leisure 
opportunities to those who need to travel outside the hours of our public 
transport network or who cannot drive or own a private motor vehicle. Through 
enhancing access to the public transport network, in addition to enabling many 
more short and medium length journeys to be undertaken, it also supports 
more medium and long-distance journeys being undertaken by these 
demographics as well. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 

55



 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Transport Committee notes the Combined Authority’s ambition to 

work closely with Active Travel England across its portfolio of projects and 
support the development of this new organisation. 

 
10.2 That the Transport Committee notes the significant change in the nature, 

ambition and scale of active travel funding that is forthcoming as a result of 
Active Travel England’s role.  

 
10.3 That the Transport Committee endorses the submission by the Combined 

Authority to the Capacity and Ambition Fund.  
 
10.4 That the Transport Committee supports the continued development of an 

Active Travel Strategy for West Yorkshire.  
 
10.5 That the Transport Committee suppor
[...]
ect to an external consultation. In accordance with 
Local Transport Plan Guidance  

 
10.  Recommendations 
 
10.1 That Transport Committee note the anticipated government update to Local 

Transport Plan Guidance.  
 

10.2 That Transport Committee note the development of an updated West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan, and the timeline for this to be presented for 
adoption in early 2024.  
 

10.3 That Transport Committee agree to have a workshop on the emerging 
direction of the West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan.  
 

11. Background Documents 
 

None. 
 
12. Appendices 
 

None. 

64



 
 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   14 October 2022 

Subject:   Transport Policy Update Report 

Director: Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Development 

Author: Helen Ellerton, Interim Head of Transport Policy 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide Transport Committee with a quarterly update on relevant transport 

policy developments not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
2. Information 
 

New Prime Minister and Ministers 
 
2.1  The Mayor has written letters to the new Prime Minister and Secretary of State 

for Transport to set out West Yorkshire’s transport priorities, including on 
levelling-up, bus and rail recovery, delivery of Northern Powerhouse Rail 
(NRP) in full and devolution of funding and powers.  This includes a request 
for a meeting with Anne-Marie Trevelyan MP, the new Secretary of State for 
Transport. 
 

2.2 The new Prime Minister was clear during her campaign and subsequently that 
she supports the case for the full Northern Powerhouse Rail network, including 
the

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2022 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe (Chair) Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
(Deputy Chair) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Martyn Bolt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Aafaq Butt Kirklees Council 
Councillor Peter Clarke Bradford Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Colin Hutchinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Melanie Jones Wakefield 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin Kirklees Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley Wakefield Council 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
Councillor Eleanor Thomson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kevin Murray West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Parr West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
18. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Amir Hussain, Cllr Peter Caffrey, 
Cllr Lou Cunningham, Cllr Eric Firth, Cllr Helen Hayden, Cllr Alex Ross-Shaw, 
and Cllr Jane Scullion 
   

19. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
  
Cllr Taj Salam disclosed his employment with First Bus. 



  
Cllr Eleanor Thomson disclosed her husband is an employee of Atkins. 
   

20. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

21. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 1 July 2022 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 1 July 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
   

22. Mini-Budget - Accelerated Schemes 
 
The Transport Committee considered a report providing details on the projects 
and programmes that were highlighted in the recent ‘mini-budget’ released by 
the Central Government. Officers clarified that there were nine West Yorkshire 
schemes that were named as candidates for acceleration, and updates are 
provided in the report for each.  
  
It was raised that significant changes to the government were announced in 
the time between the publication of papers and the time of the meeting, and so 
it is uncertain if the details of the accelerated schemes will remain as 
presented in the mini-budget. Officers explained that progress is already being 
made on some of the projects such as the TransPennine Route Upgrade, and 
there is more concern regarding the impact of inflation on existing work than 
on whether the work will go ahead. Relevant meetings for each project 
continue to be undertaken to raise and manage issues regarding project 
delivery. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Approved that the Chair of Transport Committee writes to the Secretary of 
State, Transport to provide an overview of the progress that we are making on 
the named schemes, and to set out what government input is required to 
support the principles of accelerating projects.  
  
Welcomed the establishing of an NPR ‘Acceleration Board’ locally to support 
expedited decision-making and progress on this key scheme. 
    

23. Bus Service Revenue funding and Expenditure 
 
Members considered an update on the position regarding Government funding 
for bus services and the implications for service delivery, as well as to set out 
some of the specific financial pressures impacting on spend on bus service 
and the actions taken to address additional costs emerging from the situation. 
  
Officers explained that the bus network has not yet fully recovered from the 
pandemic, and that inflation is also causing further cost pressure. During the 
pandemic, the bus network was supported by the Government which has 
recently extended the support from October to December 2022. It is believed 
the support will be further extended to March 2023 but this has not yet been 



confirmed. There remains to be a funding gap which makes future planning 
difficult, and it is important to encourage the Government to provide longer 
term support and plans which will ease pressure on operators to cut services. 
  
The Combined Authority continues to spend on bus services, such as by 
supporting school services after the collapse of CT Plus. There was money 
available due to an underspend in the concessionary fares budget, however 
Inflation has resulted in higher spending than anticipated and as a result the 
Combined Authority is organising its budgets to accommodate. Further 
updates will be provided as the budget process continues. 
  
Members raised concerns that many areas of West Yorkshire are rural and 
served by only one operator, and so service cuts can impact or cut off entire 
communities. Services are also not being restored to pre-pandemic levels as 
had been promised by some operators, and so schools are being impacted by 
infrequent services causing students to arrive late to schools. Officers 
responded there are still reports of low staffing levels which is preventing the 
restoration of services to pre-pandemic levels, and the schools issue is 
already being addressed. The Combined Authority has supported the 
recruitment and training of bus drivers which has lessened the overall impact, 
and further updates can be provided at a future meeting. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Approved that the Chair of Transport Committee writes to the Secretary of 
State for Transport urging that a clear funding plan for bus services is included 
in the Government’s forthcoming fiscal review 
  
Noted the current position with bus service and concessionary fare spending 
and the actions being taken to mitigate the current budgetary position. 
   

24. Bus Service Improvement Plan Update 
 
Members considered a report to provide an update on the Department for 
Transport funding for the Bus Service Improvement Plan. 
  
Officers explained the Combined Authority was successful in its bid for BSIP 
funding, and have a settlement of under slightly under £70 million over the 
next three years. The funding has been confirmed by a letter from the 
Secretary of State, and subject to the decision at the 21 October Combined 
Authority meeting, the Transport Committee will oversee delivery of the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan. 
  
The Mayor’s fares were introduced at the beginning of September using BSIP 
funding, with the decision taken to bring the start date forward to before the 
new academic year. Officers explained it is still too early to present a clear 
picture of the impact of the scheme, and usage will be tracked over a three-
month period. At the time of the meeting there are roughly 10,000 users each 
day. 
  
It was questioned if the BSIP funding will be used to restore services or to 
purchase vehicles, and what checks are in place to monitor the spending. 



Officers responded that there is no exact definition of how the funding should 
be used, but it will not be used to buy buses or restore any reduced services, 
and the spending will be demonstrated to the Government against a set plan. 
The Combined Authority will aim for the best value for money and to attract as 
many people to use the bus as possible. There are existing agreements with 
operators to introduce new low-emission buses to the network, as well as 
funding streams such as the Zero-Emission Bus Regional Area programme 
which is dedicated to the same purpose.  
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Noted the update on the Bus Service Improvement Plan and that funding has 
been confirmed by the Department for Transport subject to the making of the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan Enhanced Partnership Scheme following 
statutory consultation. 
  
Noted that the operation of the Mayor’s Fare be funded for the first 3 months 
from the Combined Authority’s concessionary fares revenue budget. The cost 
of the first three months of the scheme is estimated at £3m.  
  
Accepted the delegation of authority to approve the Bus Service Improvement 
Plan strategic outline case in accordance with the Assurance Framework, so 
that delivery can commence in line with the tight delivery timeframes, subject 
to the agreement of the Combined Authority at its meeting on 21 October 2022 
    

25. Bus Network Plan - Development Update 
 
Members received a report providing an update on the development of a bus 
network vision and implementation plan, which will inform deployment of Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding and the Combined Authority’s 
response to ongoing commercial challenges faced by the bus industry. 
  
The Chair encouraged Transport Committee members to return their lists of 
transport priorities to WYCA officers which will assist in the design of the Bus 
Network Plan.  
  
Members noted that the report suggests the BSIP funding will target areas of 
high deprivation and questioned if it is ward-level data or more targeted. 
Officers confirmed the data is taken from the census super-output area data 
which should target the areas of deprivation within wards. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee noted the progress made to date on 
development of the bus network plan and endorses the next steps, including 
development of the funding criteria to prioritise investment in services. 
    

26. Governance Update 
 
Members considered a report providing an update on member roles and 
transport engagement matters for the 2022/23 municipal year.  
  
Officers explained they held a meeting with the Transport Engagement leads 
in August to clarify their roles and set outlines for the first district engagement 



sessions, with further information to be sent to district engagement leads 
following the meeting. Members questioned if there should be two meetings 
per year or a minimum of two meetings per year, officers answered it should 
be a minimum and the report would be amended. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Noted the thematic roles of the Deputy Chairs set out in paragraph 2.2.  
  
Noted the arrangements to be put in place to support the role of the Transport 
Engagement Leads including proposals for Local Transport Forums set out in 
paragraphs 2.4 to 2.11. 
    

27. Mass Transit Vision 2040 Statutory Consultation 
 
Members considered a report to provide an update on the proposals for 
statutory consultation on the Mass Transit Vision 2040 document in October 
2022. Officers explained the consultation begin on 17 October and continue 
over the subsequent 12 weeks. Members were invited to provide their own 
feedback to the consultation. 
  
Members raised concerns there have been no projected route maps released 
so far, officers answered that there will be maps drawn along with further 
consultation at a later stage in the process. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Noted and endorsed the timescales and proposals for the statutory 
consultation for the Mass Transit 2040 Vision document. 
  
Were invited to provide any further feedback on the Mass Transit Vision 2040 
document, and consultation and engagement processes. 
    

28. Active Travel Update 
 
Members considered a report providing an update on Active Travel policy and 
funding at the Combined Authority in light of the creation of Active Travel 
England (ATE), and to provide an update on the success of previous bidding 
and the outline approach and timeline for future funding applications. 
  
Officers explained that Active Travel England will oversee inspection and 
scheme design for projects, ensuring the cycling and walking infrastructure is 
embedded within all highway schemes. The Combined Authority has been 
successful in a bid for £1.6 million of funding to support active travel in West 
Yorkshire. The funding was based on a self-assessment for each West 
Yorkshire district, and all districts have been awarded level 3 status which 
grants eligibility to bid for further funding from ATE in the future. 
  
Members questions if ATE will have oversight of pipeline projects, officers 
confirmed they will and that there is a desire to begin working together on 
projects as early as possible. Members welcomed the oversight as a way to 
ensure current and future projects meet minimum standards for active travel, 



and suggested inviting representatives of ATE to a future committee meeting. 
Officers suggested the Active Travel Working Group meeting, to which all 
Transport Committee members are already invited. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Noted the Combined Authority’s ambition to work closely with Active Travel 
England across its portfolio of projects and support the development of this 
new organisation.  
  
Noted the significant change in the nature, ambition and scale of active travel 
funding that is forthcoming as a result of Active Travel England’s role.  
  
Endorsed the submission by the Combined Authority to the Capacity and 
Ambition Fund.  
  
Supported the continued development of an Active Travel Strategy for West 
Yorkshire.  
  
Supported the development of a pipeline of future Active Travel capacity and 
infrastructure schemes to inform future funding awards. 
  
Supported the invitation of Active Travel England to a future Active Travel 
Working Group meeting 
    

29. The Mayor's West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 
 
Members considered a report providing an update on the government’s 
anticipated plans to update Local Transport Plan Guidance, and to provide an 
update on the development of the Mayor’s new Local Transport Plan for West 
Yorkshire. 
  
Officers explained the Department for Transport requires all local authorities to 
have a new plan by March 2024, with suggested timescales available within 
the next month. The plan sets out the overall objectives for transport in West 
Yorkshire, and it is suggested to hold a workshop with Transport Committee 
members to develop the content. 
  
Members suggested including climate change and the safety of women and 
girls on public transport as key principles within the strategy. Members also 
suggested that transport modes such as taxis are also included within the 
plan. Officers responded that the guidelines for how to develop the plan will be 
released shortly, which will in turn allow for more targeted content for each of 
the West Yorkshire regions. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Noted the anticipated government update to Local Transport Plan Guidance.  
  
Noted the development of an updated West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan, 
and the timeline for this to be presented for adoption in early 2024.  
  



Agreed to have a workshop on the emerging direction of the West Yorkshire 
Local Transport Plan. 
    

30. Transport Policy Update Report 
 
The committee members considered a report providing a quarterly update on 
relevant transport policy developments, including details from the most recent 
Transport for the North meetings and Rail North Committee meetings. There 
are further updates about the Transpennine Route Upgrade and Electric 
Vehicle infrastructure strategy for which WYCA was unsuccessful in bidding 
for the pilot scheme. 
  
Members questioned why the electric vehicle pilot scheme bid was 
unsuccessful, officers explained there has not yet been any feedback, but 
most of the successful bids appear to be from rural areas and so those bids 
may have been more suitable candidates for the funding. It is a requirement 
for the Combined Authority to write an EV strategy document which will outline 
the potential business models and infrastructure to be trialled in West 
Yorkshire.  
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee: 
  
Noted the updates provided in this report.  
  
Endorsed the approach for Rail Station Accessibility set out in this report 
including the identified match funding in support of the Access for All station 
nominations 
    

31. Passenger Experience Update Report 
 
Committee members considered a report providing a quarterly update on the 
performance of the transport network in West Yorkshire, including an update 
of the Combined Authority’s passenger-facing activity. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding the widespread customer dissatisfaction 
with bus operators due to late and cancelled services, and requested that 
operators are invited to a future Transport Committee meeting to respond to 
the members in person. Officers agreed to invite representatives from the 
major operators, and reiterated that the Mayor and leaders are in contact with 
operators to voice concerns and ensure issues are addressed as necessary. 
  
Resolved: The Transport Committee note the updates provided on the 
Passenger Experience in West Yorkshire provided in this report. 
    


